1
6,

89
8

28
1,

91
2.

14
37

8,
03

1.
55

1/
  D

ai
ly

 b
as

el
oa

d
pe

r
cu

st
om

er
26

3.
34

08
2

*
nu

m
be

r
of

 d
ay

s
in

 m
on

th
.

2/
  U

se
 p

er
 d

eg
re

e
da

y
pe

r
cu

st
om

er
40

.8
68

68
*

no
rm

al
 d

eg
re

e
da

ys
.

12
 m

on
th

s
en

de
d

D
ec

em
be

r
31

, 2
02

2
av

er
ag

e
cu

st
om

er
s

1
12

 m
on

th
s

en
de

d
D

ec
em

be
r

31
, 2

02
2

no
rm

al
iz

ed
 to

ta
l u

se
/c

us
to

m
er

37
8,

03
1.

55
12

 m
on

th
s

en
de

d
D

ec
em

be
r

31
, 2

02
2

no
rm

al
iz

ed
 u

se
37

8,
03

2

M
O

N
T

A
N

A
-D

A
K

O
T

A
 U

T
IL

IT
IE

S
 C

O
.

N
O

R
T

H
 D

A
K

O
T

A
 G

A
S

 U
T

IL
IT

Y
M

A
F

B
 -

In
te

rr
u

p
ti

b
le

 S
er

vi
ce

 -
 G

as
 W

ea
th

er
 N

o
rm

al
iz

at
io

n
T

w
el

v
e

M
o

n
th

s
E

n
d

ed
 D

ec
em

b
er

 3
1,

 2
02

2

Statement F
Schedule F-1

Page 55 of 102

Montana-Dakota Utilities Co.
North Dakota Gas 2022

Small Interruptible
Rate 71

Normalized Volumes

Difference -
Per Books Restated Projected to

2022 2022 1/ Normalized 2/ Projected 3/ Per Books Notes:
Non-Heat Sensitive
Rate 71 - 1 19.5 19.5 73 73 53.5 3 year average
Rate 71 - 2 18,861.2 18,861.2 16,924 16,924 (1,937.2) 3 year average
Rate 71 - 3 0.1 0.1 0 0 (0.1) 3 year average
Rate 71 - 4 44.5 44.5 33 33 (11.5) 3 year average
Rate 71 - 5 648.3 648.3 670 670 21.7 3 year average
Rate 71 - 6 1,716.0 1,716.0 1,363 1,363 (353.0) 3 year average
Rate 71 - 7 9,791.3 9,791.3 9,187 9,187 (604.3) 3 year average
Rate 71 - 8 18,234.0 18,234.0 16,117 16,117 (2,117.0) 2 year average
Rate 71 - 9 20,521.6 20,521.6 20,428 20,428 (93.6) 3 year average
Rate 71 - 10 7,128.6 7,128.6 7,203 7,203 74.4 3 year average
Rate 71 - 11 1,217.6 1,217.6 406 7,811 6,593.4 Estimated Use
Rate 71 - 12 28.8 28.8 10 10 (18.8) 3 year average
Rate 71 - 13 22,144.7 22,144.7 22,165 22,165 20.3 2 year average
Rate 71 - 14 761.8 761.8 826 826 64.2 2 year average
Rate 71 - 15 0.0 0.0 0 0 0.0 3 year average
Rate 71 - 16 17.3 17.3 9 9 (8.3) 3 year average
Rate 71 - 17 1,292.6 1,292.6 939 939 (353.6) 3 year average
Rate 71 - 18 20,558.2 20,558.2 22,487 22,487 1,928.8 3 year average
Rate 71 - 19 0.0 0.0 0 0 0.0 3 year average
Rate 71 - 20 0.0 0.0 0 0 0.0 3 year average
Rate 71 - 21 12.6 12.6 4 13 0.4 2022 Actual use
Rate 71 - 22 7,966.8 7,966.8 7,245 7,245 (721.8) 2 year average
Rate 71 - 23 59,400.8 59,400.8 53,435 53,435 (5,965.8) 2 year average
Rate 71 - 24 16.4 16.4 17 17 0.6 3 year average
Rate 71 - 25 11,290.0 11,290.0 11,113 11,113 (177.0) 3 year average
Rate 71 - 26 29,655.3 29,655.3 22,920 22,920 (6,735.3) 3 year average
Rate 71 - 27 2.1 2.1 13 13 10.9 3 year average
Rate 71 - 28 1,752.8 1,752.8 1,698 1,698 (54.8) 3 year average
Rate 71 - 29 6,647.0 6,647.0 5,694 5,694 (953.0) 3 year average
Rate 71 - 30 36.2 36.2 12 12 (24.2) 3 year average
Rate 71 - 31 3,790.5 3,790.5 3,522 3,522 (268.5) 3 year average
Rate 71 - 32 467.8 467.8 317 317 (150.8) 3 year average
Rate 71 - 33 704.0 704.0 524 524 (180.0) 2 year average
Rate 71 - 34 3,934.2 3,934.2 3,260 3,260 (674.2) 2 year average
Rate 71 - 35 4/ 923.8 0.0 0 0 (923.8) Grain dryer
Rate 71 - 36 4/ 6,271.0 0.0 0 0 (6,271.0) Grain dryer
Rate 71 - 37 4/ 16.8 0.0 0 0 (16.8) Grain dryer
Rate 71 - 38 4/ 838.1 0.0 0 0 (838.1) Grain dryer
Rate 71 - 39 4/ 867.0 0.0 0 0 (867.0) Grain dryer

Subtotal Non-Heat Sensitive 257,579.3 248,662.6 228,614 236,028 (21,551.3)

No Longer Taking Service 7,623.1 7,623.1 0 0 (7,623.1)

Total Non-Heat Sensitive 265,202.4 256,285.7 228,614 236,028 (29,174.4)

Total Heat Sensitive 299,576.2 306,738.7 272,335 272,335 (27,241.2) Normalized Volumes

Total Grain Drying 4/ 131,744.3 140,661.0 0 0 (131,744.3) Grain dryer

Total Volumes: 696,522.9 703,685.4 500,949 508,363 (188,159.9)

1/  2022 per books volumes restated to identify five non-heat sensitive customers as grain dryers, and to
include the transfer of a former rate 81 customer into the total and normalized heat sensitive volumes.